Investment Property 15 10 262 000   10 262 000
Intangible Assets 16 181 180   263 136

Non-Current Assets Held for Sale 14 1 787   84 851

Assets associated with Discontinued Operations 36.01 -   848 736

Current Assets 173 043 691   146 231 542

Inventory 17 3 751 818   3 521 067
Receivables from exchange transactions 18 12 606 610   14 687 943
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 19 838 937   599 419
Unpaid Conditional Government Grants and Receipts 10 -   342 129
Operating Lease Asset 20.2 83 370   58 542
Taxes 11 1 510 022   1 125 142
Cash and Cash Equivalents 21 154 252 933   125 897 298

Total Assets 384 746 230   334 845 519

SENQU MUNICIPALITY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 JUNE 2013

Page 4

2013 2012 2012

Restated - Note
36 and Note 37

Previously
Reported

Notes R R R

REVENUE

Revenue from Non-exchange Transactions 130 328 670   133 973 865   133 965 867

Taxation Revenue 4 311 689   4 001 011   4 001 011

Property taxes 22 4 311 689   4 001 011   4 001 011

Transfer Revenue 123 760 561   129 922 399   129 914 401

Government Grants and Subsidies - Capital 23 20 143 049   22 106 014   22 106 014
Government Grants and Subsidies - Operating 23 103 398 274   107 758 386   107 758 386
Public Contributions and Donations -   50 000   50 000
Contributed Assets 219 238   7 998   -

Other Revenue 2 256 420   50 455   50 455

Actuarial Gains 2 079 250   -   -
Fines 65 462   50 455   50 455
Third Party Payments 111 708   -   -

Revenue from Exchange Transactions 41 062 168   31 142 423   31 129 970

Service Charges 24 25 267 381   19 950 838   19 950 838
Rental of Facilities and Equipment 423 707   570 499   558 046
Interest Earned - external investments 7 476 031   6 790 249   6 790 249
Interest Earned - outstanding debtors 1 092 245   881 990   881 990
Licences and Permits 1 749 913   1 680 258   1 680 258
Agency Services 1 618 737   579 596   579 596
Other Income 25 1 194 973   688 992   688 992
Transfer of Functions - Water and Sanitation 2 239 181   -   -

Total Revenue 171 390 838   165 116 287   165 095 836

EXPENDITURE

Employee Related Costs  26 40 017 604   30 793 033   30 793 033
Remuneration of Councillors 27 8 858 218   8 386 846   8 386 846
Debt Impairment 28 5 093 346   2 694 143   2 694 143
Depreciation and Amortisation 29 12 914 217   11 578 656   11 675 067
Impairment 522 382   352 641   116 766
Repairs and Maintenance 30 2 554 473   3 405 197   3 405 197
Actuarial losses 4 -   561 491   561 491
Finance Charges 31 1 147 102   1 259 394   1 717 717
Bulk Purchases 32 19 167 363   15 130 377   15 130 377
Grants and Subsidies Paid 33 333 000   731 837   731 837
Other Operating Grant Expenditure 34 15 231 233   25 442 356   26 240 396
General Expenses 35 21 953 645   17 210 283   17 209 501
Loss on disposal of PPE/Investment Property 992 665   85 282   85 282

Total Expenditure 128 785 247   117 631 536   118 747 653

NET SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR - BEFORE
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 42 605 591   47 484 752   46 348 183

Discontinued Operations (Water and Sanitation) 36.01 -   (199 653)   (199 653)

NET SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR - AFTER
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 42 605 591   47 285 099   46 148 530

SENQU MUNICIPALITY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Page 5

Capital Revaluation Employee Valuation Accumulated Total
Replacement Reserve Benefits Roll Surplus/

Reserve Reserve Reserve (Deficit)

R R R R R R

Balance at 30 JUNE 2011 56 463 739   844 413   5 644 845   689 618   160 193 431   223 836 047
Correction of error - Note - 37.10 -   -   -   -   3 747 615   3 747 615

Restated Balance at 1 JULY 2011 56 463 739   844 413   5 644 845   689 618   163 941 045   227 583 661

Net Surplus/(Deficit) for the year -   -   -   -   47 285 099   47 285 099
Transfer to CRR 18 678 296   -   -   -   (18 678 296)   -
Revaluation on Land and Buildings - Restated -   382 576   -   -   -   382 576
Transfer to Valuation Roll Reserve in terms of
Funding and Reserves Policy -   -   -   229 873   (229 873)   -
Transfer to Employee Benefits Reserve in terms of
Funding and Reserves Policy -   -   6 000 349   -   (6 000 349)   -

Balance at 30 JUNE 2012 75 142 035   1 226 989   11 645 194   919 491   186 317 627   275 251 336

Net Surplus/(Deficit) for the year -   -   -   -   42 605 591   42 605 591
Transfer to CRR 20 390 249   -   -   -   (20 390 249)   -
Revaluation on Land and Buildings -   415 138   -   -   -   415 138
Valuation Roll expenses -   -   (838 653)   838 653   -
Transfer to Valuation Roll Reserve in terms of
Funding and Reserves Policy -   -   -   250 000   (250 000)   -
Transfer to Employee Benefits Reserve in terms of
Funding and Reserves Policy -   -   5 987 698   -   (5 987 698)   -

Balance at 30 JUNE 2013 95 532 283   1 642 127   17 632 892   330 838   203 133 925   318 272 066

SENQU MUNICIPALITY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Page 6

2013 2012
Notes R R

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

   Ratepayers and other - Restated 2012 35 066 252   29 569 773
   Government 134 390 321   123 562 445
   Interest 7 476 031   6 790 249

Payments

   Suppliers and employees - Restated 2012 (109 279 753)   (109 123 306)
   Finance charges (1 147 102)   (1 259 394)
   Transfers and Grants (333 000)   (731 837)

[…]

The PA 90 ultimate table, rated down by 1 year of age was used by the actuaries.

The Current-service Cost for the ensuing year is estimated to be R 801 985, whereas the Interest Cost for the
next year is estimated to be R 877 318.

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position are as follows:

The municipality performed their first actuarial valuation on 30 June 2010. Thus there are
no experience adjustment figures available on or before 30 June 2010 to fully comply with
GRAP 25

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds and is calculated using a technique is known
as "bootstrapping"

It has been assumed that in-service members will retire at age 63 for males and 58 for females, which then
implicitly allows for expected rates of early and ill-health retirement.

The municipality makes monthly contributions for health care arrangements to the following medical aid
schemes:

Page 50

SENQU MUNICIPALITY

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

4 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUE)

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability

Assumption

In-service
members
liability

(Rm)

Continuation
members
liability

(Rm)
 Total liability

(Rm)  % change
Central Assumptions 6.904 2.792 9.696

Assumption Change

In-service
members
liability

(Rm)

Continuation
members
liability

(Rm)
 Total liability

(Rm)  % change
Health care inflation 1% 8.396 3.070 11.466   18%
Health care inflation -1% 5.738 2.549 8.287   -15%
Post-retirement mortality -1 year 7.137 2.905 10.042   4%
Average retirement age -1 year 7.450 2.792 10.242   6%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 7.863 2.792 10.655   10%

Assumption Change

Current-service
Cost
(R)

Interest Cost
(R)

 Total
(R)  % change

Central Assumption 798 300   838 500   1 636 800
Health care inflation 1% 968 200   987 100   1 955 300   19%
Health care inflation -1% 664 700   718 800   1 383 500   -15%
Post-retirement mortality -1 year 825 000   868 600   1 693 600   3%
Average retirement age -1 year 772 300   899 800   1 672 100   2%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 894 400   898 300   1 792 700   10%

4.2 Long Service Bonuses 2013 2012

As at year end, the following number of employees were eligible for Long Service Bonuses. 195   177

2013 2012
Key actuarial assumptions used: % %

i) Rate of interest

Discount rate 7.11% 6.13%
General Salary Inflation (long-term) 6.77% 6.03%
Net Effective Discount Rate applied to salary-related Long Service Bonuses 0.31% 0.10%

2013 2012
R R

Present value of fund obligations 833 277   951 858

Net liability 833 277   951 858

2010 2010 2009
R R R

Total Liability 842 594   644 199   586 437

The effect of movements in the assumptions are as follows:

The Long Service Bonus plans are defined benefit plans.

On 1 July 2012, 32 employees were transferred to Joe Gqabi District Municipality which resulted in a transfer of
a total liability of R107 841 for Long Service Bonuses.

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds and is calculated using a technique is known
as "bootstrapping"

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position are as follows:

The liability in respect of periods commencing prior to the comparative year has been
estimated as follows: